

Case No. A17-1179

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**ROBERT C. MCCHESENEY, in his official capacity as Treasurer of Bart
McLeay for U.S. Senate, Inc.; and BART MCLEAY FOR U.S. SENATE,
INC.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**STEVEN T. WALTHER, in his official capacity as Chair of the Federal
Election Commission; and FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nebraska
Honorable Laurie Smith Camp, Chief United States District Judge**

REPLY BRIEF

L. Steven Grasz (NE # 19050)
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
13330 California Street, Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68154
(402) 964.5000 (Telephone)
(402) 964.5050 (Facsimile)
steve.grasz@huschblackwell.com

Bartholomew L. McLeay (NE # 17746)
KUTAK ROCK LLP
The Omaha Building
1650 Farnam Street
Omaha, NE 68102-2186
Phone: (402) 346-6000
bart.mcleay@kutakrock.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The District Court Applied the Correct Standard of Review.....	2
1. Deference Is Not Appropriate for the Question of Law at Issue	2
2. McChesney Has Stated a Cause of Action	3
B. The Commission Admits It Did Not Establish the 2014 Penalties Schedule.....	6
1. A Public Meeting is Required.....	6
2. Establishing A Penalties Schedule Requires Evaluative Review	7
C. The Commission’s Action Did Not Constitute Use of Tally- Vote Procedure Because There Were Not Any Marked Ballots	9
D. Even if the Commission Complied with the Formal Tally Vote Procedure, It Was Not a Routine Matter.....	12
D. The Commission Seeks Inconsistent and Unfair Treatment.....	14
E. This Court Should Require a Complete AR	18
1. Deerbrooke Does Not Dictate a Different Result.....	18
2. The Absence of a Transcript is Telling.....	20
F. The Commission Did Not Comply With Notice and Comment Requirements.....	21
G. McChesneys’ Claim is Merit-Based and the Commission’s Unlawful Action Should Not Be Deemed Acceptable Government Conduct	22
III. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Am. Scholastic TV Programming Found. v. F.C.C.</i> , 46 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	4
<i>Campanale & Sons, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 311 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2002)	2
<i>City of Ozark, Ark. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (W.D. Ark. 2015).....	16, 17, 26
<i>Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10, 11, 12, 24, 28
<i>Deerbrook Pavilion, LLC v. Shalala</i> , 235 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Demien Constr. Co. v. O’Fallon Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 812 F. 3d 654 (8th Cir. 2016).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	13
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988)	3
<i>Florilli Corp. v. Pena</i> , 118 F.3d 1212 (8th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	2, 21
<i>Pan Am World Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 684 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Prof’ls & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala</i> , 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Sokol v. Kennedy</i> , 210 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Union Pac. R. R. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 738 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Walter O. Boswell Memorial Hospital v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	19

Statutory Authorities

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	19
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	15
52 U.S.C. § 30104(6)(A)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(6)(B)(II).....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30104(8)(A)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(C)(i)(II)	14
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(C)(iii)	6, 14, 15

Rules and Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 111.35(b)	4
11 C.F.R. § 111.43(a)-(c).....	8
70 Fed. Reg. 75718	26
Fed. R. App. P. 10(a)(1).....	20
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	30

Additional Authorities

<i>FEC Directive 52</i> (Sept. 10, 2008), http://www.fec.gov/directives/directive_52.pdf	9
http://www.fec.gov/fecviewer/CandidateCommitteeDetail.do (Bart McLeay 2014).....	22
<i>FEC Directive 17</i> (Sept. 11, 2008) http://www.fec.gov/directives/directive_17.pdf	7
